
 

B   O   S   T   O   N 
B O R O U G H  C O U N C I L  

 
Chief Executive 

Phil Drury 
MCIAT, ACIOB 

 
Municipal Buildings 
Boston 
Lincolnshire   PE21 8QR 
Tel: 01205 314200 
Fax: 01205 364604 

 

 

 

24 February 2020 
 

TO MEMBERS OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING OF THE  
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY - ENVIRONMENT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

 

Dear Councillor 
 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the  
Overview & Scrutiny - Environment & Performance Committee on 

Tuesday, 3rd March, 2020 at 6.30 pm 
at Boston Guildhall 

 
PHIL DRURY 
Chief Executive 
 

Membership: 
  

Chairman: Councillor Judith Skinner 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Tracey Abbott 

 Councillors Peter Bedford, George Cornah, Anton Dani, Deborah Evans, 
Paul Goodale, Neill Hastie, Peter Watson and Judith Welbourn 
 

 

A G E N D A 
PART 1 - PRELIMINARIES 
 

A.   APOLOGIES  
 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

B.   MINUTES                                                                                           (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

 To sign and confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

C.   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

D.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 

 To answer any written questions received from members of the public no later than 
5 p.m. two clear working days prior to the meeting – for this meeting the deadline 
is 5 p.m. on Thursday 27 February 2020 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PART II - AGENDA ITEMS 
 
 
 

1   THE PILGRIMS 2020 AND ALLIED OPPORTUNITIES (UPDATE)   (Pages 11 - 26) 
 

 A report by the Head of Place and Space 
 

2   WORK PROGRAMME                                                                      (Pages 27 - 34) 
 

 Standing Item 
 

 
 
 
 
Notes: 
 
The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is Karen Rist, 
Democratic Services Officer, Municipal Buildings, Boston, Telephone Number 01205 
314226.    email:  karen.rist@boston.gov.uk  
 
Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify as soon as possible 
giving the name of the Council Member (if any) who will be attending the meeting as their 
substitute. 
 
 
Alternative Versions 
Should you wish to have the agenda or report in an alternative format such as larger text, 
Braille or a specific language, please contact Democratic Services on direct dial (01205) 
314226 
 
 
 
 

Emergency Procedures 
In the event of a fire alarm sounding all attendees are asked to leave the building 

via the nearest emergency exit and make their way to the Fire Assembly Point 
located in the car park at the rear of the Municipal Buildings. 

 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY - ENVIRONMENT & 
PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
 

7 January 2020 

Present: Councillor Judith Skinner (Chairman), Councillor Tracey Abbott (Vice-
Chairman), Councillors Richard Austin BEM, George Cornah, Anton Dani, 
Deborah Evans, Paul Goodale, Neill Hastie, Peter Watson and Judith Welbourn 
 

Portfolio Holders:   Councillor Paul Skinner and Councillor Yvonne Stevens. 
 

Councillor Anne Dorrian Chairman of Climate Changer Member Working Group. 
 

Officers:  Chief Executive, Head of Environmental Operations, Head of Place and 
Space, Environmental Health Officer, Transformation & Governance Manager, 
Democratic Services Officer  
 

Observing: Councillor Stephen Woodliffe and the Head of Regulatory Services 

 
36   APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies for absence were tabled by Councillor Peter Bedford with Councillor Richard 
Austin BEM substituting. 

 
37   MINUTES OF MEETING 5TH NOVEMBER 2019 

 
With the agreement of the committee, the Chairman signed the minutes of the last 
committee meeting held on the 5 November 2019. 

 
38   MINUTES OF THE CALL-IN MEETING 14 NOVEMBER 2019 

 
With the agreement of the committee, the Chairman signed the minutes of the Call-In 
meeting held on the 14 November 2019. 

 
39   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 
Councillor Neill Hastie declared a confliction of interest in agenda item no. 3 in his role 
as a market trader. 

 
40   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

 
No public questions were tabled. 

 
41   CLIMATE CHANGE 

 
Councillor Anne Dorrian, the Chairman of the Member Working Group tabled the final 
report of the review, seeking committee’s agreement to refer the recommendations on to 
Full Council.  Recognising that the committee had been well represented by its own 
members on the working group, Councillor Dorrian further tabled her thanks to the 8 
members of staff who had been co-opted to the group along with the two members of 
the public, with Mrs Victoria Haw’s exceptional knowledge of Climate change having 
proved invaluable throughout the review.   
 

Page 1

Agenda Item B.



Overview & Scrutiny - Environment & Performance Committee 
7 January 2020 
 

Councillor Dorrian further tabled her gratitude to the Chief Executive for all of his work in 
supporting the review along with the Portfolio Holder Councillor Paul Skinner for his 
knowledge of the industry. 
 
Councillor Dorrian explained the 9 recommendations proposed by the working group as 
being ambitious, pragmatic and deliverable. 
 
Committee acknowledged the positive outcomes of the review and the time line in which 
it had been completed.  No committee questions were tabled. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
That the Environment and Performance Committee, having considered the draft report, 
agree referral of the recommendations contained therein to Full Council at the next 
scheduled meeting on the 20th January 2020.  
 
The recommendation was carried unanimously. 
 
42   AIR QUALITY POLICY 

 
Presenting the report the Principal Environmental Health Officer supported by the 
Portfolio Holder advised that Boston had declared two Air Quality Management Areas 
due to air quality failing to meet nitrogen dioxide health bas air quality standards.   
 
Having declared an Air Quality Management Area (AQMA) the Council had a statutory 
obligation to pro
[...]
ed it was difficult to attribute such 
volumes of traffic as there were other businesses on the same site and advised that 
nitrogen dioxide levels were equally high at other locations along this road and beyond.  
Whilst there had been a small increase at this location there is some natural variance on 
monitored levels year on year as a result of other factors particularly atmospheric ones 
ie rainfall, wind direction and atmospheric pressure. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 

That the Environment and Performance Committee agree consultation on the draft Air 
Quality Action Plan in accordance with the consultation plan in Appendix B of the report 
 
43   MARKETS REVIEW - UPDATE ON RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
It is recorded that having declared himself conflicted on this item, Councillor Neill Hastie 
took no part in any of the deliberation except to offer technically correct information at 
one point.  
 
The Head of Place and Space presented the report providing a brief update on the 
recommendations from the Task and Finish Group review. 
 
The Policy had been adopted by Cabinet subject to two amendments to the report 
tabled:  firstly an amendment to point 17.1 of the policy with the deletion of the proposed 
sentence which read “but shall determine the application having due regard to the 
currently adopted tenant mix, and secondly the deletion of paragraph 9.5 relating to 
traders not smoking. 
 
The provision of a Welcome Archway.  This was now being progressed following it being 
held in abeyance due to the focus being on Mayflower 400 celebrations.  The Public 
Realm Group was now scoping future prospective projects with the concept of the 
archway having been submitted to the group at its meeting in December 2019. 
 
Zoning of the Market Place had been considered but was being held as a longer-term 
opportunity as many established traders had noted their preference from having their 
own stall in the same location as customers could easily find them.   
 
The cultural offer ha
[...]
s the opportunity to stand all day without 
having to pay rent and also advertising the offer to encourage new traders:  opening the 
markets up to families to sell things they did not need to use the empty stalls and also to 
address issues in respect of homelessness with people living in doorways in the town 
centre which put shoppers off using the market place.  The Council need to be far more 
pro-active and flexible in its promotion and use of the market place:  it was too rigid in its 
stance and needed to change its’ approach considerably in considering suggestions and 
options for increasing trade. 
 
Voicing concerns at the lack of toilets available for market traders within the vicinity of 
the market place a member questioned if it would be possible to re-open / rent the 
Assembly rooms toilets on market days for traders and if failing that then have 
Portaloo’s installed for the traders to use. 
 
Addressing the support of coach companies in bringing tourists into the markets 
members asked what was being done to increase the day trips, particularly over the 
summer months. It was noted that most drivers / coach operators need an enticement to 
come, such as free refreshments.  Members asked if there was personal contact with 
the coach companies and not just advertising on relevant web sites / in editorials.   
 
Councillor Neill Hastie addressed the meeting at this point in the proceedings to advise 
that there had been an increase in Traders on Bargate Green. 

 
The Head of Place and Space addressed each area of concern as follows: 
 
The Continental Market ceased being due to it not being viable and the organisation 
responsible for scheduling the events, cancelled them.  New organisations had 
approached the Council to schedule similar events but there were logistics problems in 
accommodating them and the Council was looking to provide opportunities where 
feasible.  The Farmers Market equally failed to make money although they have since 
been invited to join the Craft market on a Thursday and the Craft Market preferred to 
stand on a Thursday as they did not want to stand on the Wednesday market. 
 
 

Page 5



Overview & Scrutiny - Environment & Performance Committee 
7 January 2020 
 

 
Referencing the suggestions of ‘free standing’ / reductions in rates and opening up to 
‘car boots’ the Head of Place and Space reminded members that the Council had to 
work in line with the current Markets Policy:  incentives had been trialled previously with 
reductions in rent and reviewing of options was ongoing, however Boston held an actual 
Market and it was not a car boot nor used for such, subject to a change in Policy.  The 
situation in respect of homelessness people was continually monitored by partner 
organisations and unless any actual crime was committed there was nothing that could 
be done to remove the culprits.  More and more empty shops had taken to boarding 
their doorways in full to deter rough sleepers. 
 
The toilets at the Assembly Rooms were no longer owned by the Council:  they were in 
a state of disrepair and estimates to refurbish them would be very high.  The stall 
holders had additional free access to toilets at Boston Stump and at Oldrids and visitors 
also had access to toilets at the bus station when they arrived into the town.    
 
The Council actively advertised in publications and on websites regularly used by the 
Coach companies and a member stated that the café on site at the bus station did 
provide clean toilets for the drivers along with a free drink and a snack.  Direct contact 
had not been undertaken in recent years and was subject to resources and time, but last 
year there were increasing coaches to the town, all of which were met and welcomed by 
a volunteer giving information and handing out leaflets.   
 
The suggestion in respect of Portaloo’s for market traders and of direct calling of Coach 
Operators would be noted and taken forward resources permitting. 
 
Com
[...]
 for those with visual impairment or have mobility issues which prevented 
them from removing dog fouling. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
That the Environment and Performance committee having considered the report, 
recommends to Cabinet that a three year extension to the dog controls be agreed. 
 
 
45   WORK PROGRAMME INCLUDING QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE 

MONITORING AND INTERNAL AUDIT SCRUTINY REPORT 
 

 
Introducing the work programme the Chairman initially provided committee with an 
update on the Regulating and Safeguarding Task and Finish Group advising that the 
initial meeting had taken place to allow scoping to take place:  the first meeting proper 
was being held on the 21st January at which a number of support services would be 
giving evidence including the Street Pastors; Boston Stump and the Centenary 
Methodist Church and neighbourhood action groups.  Consultation in respect of other 
work-streams were also underway and further meetings would be scheduled with a wide 
range of partners. 
 
The Head of Environmental Operations addressed the work programme updating 
committee on three issues: 
 

1. Committee were reminded that the next meeting scheduled for the 3 March 2020 
would be held at Boston Guildhall. 

2. The quarter 2 Performance information was within the report for reference 
3. The final appendix was the Internal Audit Report on Scrutiny which had 

concluded that Boston had been awarded a High Assurance rating which is the 
highest possible under the internal audit regime.    Three recommendations had 
been identified but only two applied to this committee: review of the annual report 
and that the Council provide a schedule of all policies with a review date to assist 
in the forward planning Scrutiny agendas. 
 

Addressing the Quarter 2 Performance information the Head of Environmental 
Operations welcomed the Transformation & Governance Manager and invited questions 
and suggestions for future Scrutiny. 
 
 
 

Page 7



Overview & Scrutiny - Environm
[...]
tivities and requests for 
funding on 10th of January 2018. A further was presented to Cabinet on 21st 
February 2018 detailing project and programme ambitions alongside a request 
to support specific elements of funding to enable the projects to be progressed. 
The report and requests for funding were approved at that meeting and a 
summary of monies committed to support at this time are appended to this 
report (Appendix 1). An update report showing progress in these schemes was 
provided to the Environment and Performance Committee on 5th March 2019 
and subsequently a further update report was provided to the Environment and 
Performance Committee on 5th September 2019. 

 
1.3 Nationally, in May 2016, Plymouth secured a £500K grant from Visit England to 

promote the national Mayflower Pilgrims story overseas, and during 2018 the 
Department for Culture, Media and Sport agreed a similar amount to continue 
this activity into 2019.  

 

 Boston has directly benefitted from many national and international coach 

group travel operators being brought to Boston many of which have built 

itineraries that include Boston for 2020. 

 Travel journalists and bloggers have also been brought to Boston as part 

of the initiative and produced positive copy recognising the strong historic 

offer as a destination. 

 Boston is being promoted as a destination to world travel fairs by the 

Mayflower project which has developed a visitor offer ‘prospectus’, which 

promotes those destinations involved in the story, and Boston features well 

in the both narrative and visually throughout.  

 Boston is featured in physical literature, online blogs and in short 

promotional films promoting the 2020 offer of the Pilgrim destinations. 

These include travel articles in the American ‘Christian Post’ and coverage 

in the influential travel blog ‘London Unattached’. Boston has been 

included in travel itineraries of a number of national and international group 

travel operators including Kuoni travel and Reformation Tours. A 

promotional film of the local ‘Pilgrim Roots’ region, including Retford, 

Scrooby and Gainsborough, features Boston and helps share our offer as 

a heritage destination. 

 As a result of interest the Guildhall has developed more bookable tour 

products. 

 Boston Guildhall, as the main Pilgrim site and attraction in Boston, 

received a grant from this project of £5K to investigate development of 

online bookable products such as group visits and talks as well enabling 

delivery of a promotional video of Boston and the Guildhall for use on site 

and online. 

 

Page 13



 
 

 

 

 Boston now features prominently on a nationally and internationally 

available App for both Apple and Android devices where users can find out 

about those select towns and sites associated with the Pilgrim Story. A half 

day walking and driving tour of Boston specifically featuring historic sites 

has been developed and shows off the town in images and information 

worked up and supplied by us for the project. 

https://www.mayflower400uk.org/app 

The Mayflower Self-Guided Tours app turns mobile devices into a personal 
GPS tour guide of the UK towns, cities and villages connected to the Mayflower. 
You can follow in the footsteps of the Pilgrims and explore all the stops on the 
Mayflower trail at your own pace, learning about the history of the Mayflower 
and the journey through England and Holland. 
The Boston Heritage Trail is a half-day walking and driving trail and points of 
interest are the Ingram Memorial, Pescod Hall, Pump Square, Custom House 
Quay, the Guildhall and Fydell House, the Town Bridge, Church Street, St 
Botolph’s Church and the Pilgrim Fathers Memorial. 

 

Highlights of the app include: 
Learning the stories behind the places the Pilgrims were from and where they 
travelled to; 
Discovering iconic places on the Mayflower trail - including the Pilgrim Fathers 
Memorial at Fishtoft; 
Detailed maps
[...]
which changed how we can look at the Pilgrim story in Boston 
and how the town’s connections had a profound influence on the foundation of 
the United States of America. 
 
Boston has traditionally been associated with the Pilgrims but has been thought 
of as the port and market town where, in 1607, a group of separatists with no 
connections to the town and area dramatically tried to escape only to be 
betrayed and arrested. 
 
We now present a different story and tell a complex and compelling tale of 
intrigue and influence which enhances Boston’s importance from the wider 
beginnings of the Pilgrims through to the foundation and administration of 
Boston Massachusetts in 1630. 
 
This is a great year in 2020 to be able to present this newly changed 
understanding of the story. It is continuing to be explored and interpretation of it 
will continue to develop and hopefully lead to further knowledge to be able to 
share. This presents a great dynamic to seize upon during the forthcoming year 
and our bid to the Arts Council England (ACE) for exhibition development, 
which is intended to enhance displays, may now have a different focus and may 
increase in scope. Officers are currently discussing how best to proceed with 
ACE. 

 

 

2.4 Structures on the Edge: ACE sculpture project, Havenside, near the Pilgrim 
memorial 

 
           A successful bid to ACE has enabled us to progress a project to develop a 

sculpture project looking to install a large scale contemporary installation was 
initiated during 2018. This is to be funded by Lincolnshire County Council and 
BBC match and support from ACE, with Lincolnshire County Council being the 
lead applicant and manager of delivery, the project being part of the Structures 
on the Edge commissions along the Lincolnshire Coast. 

 
Artists’ briefs were developed and issued during spring and responses from 
national and internationally known artists were shortlisted and then interviews 
took place. Through this a favoured ‘in principle’ design, which would evolve 
and be developed, was chosen which reflected not just the Pilgrims in isolation 
but navigation, travel and much wider themes. This design was shared and 
endorsed by the Chief Executive Officer and Portfolio Holder as well as with 
Fishtoft Parish Council. 

Page 18



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Due to its location on and adjacent to the sea banks which will be being re-
profiled due to engineering requirements as part of the barrier project the 
project submission has not been able completed as the design and construction 
cannot be developed at this point in time. Thus an application to ACE has been 
unable to be completed. Meetings on site with the E.A. have indicated that a 
potential more suitable location seaward of the sea bank and further from the 
memorial site may be more appropriate. 
 
Whilst reflecting elements of the Pilgrim story the structure and the themes and 
stories it develops is considered as more widely encompassing but due to the 
physical constraints of the bank engineering if the bid is successful installation 
is likely to be completed post 2020. The proposal of the installation as part of 
the Sculptures on the Edge series of artworks in coastal locations makes it non 
dependent upon a direct relationship with the anniversary year and the brief and 
artist responses all look to create a legacy commemorating wider themes of 
exploration, maritime history and location. The council, Lincolnshire County 
Council and partners were required to wait until August 2019 after the E.A. had 
appointed a contractor, later than anticipated, to develop discussions to see 
when works can be progressed to develop and submit the bid. With works to the 
sea bank anticipated to commence by the end of 2019 and hopefully be 
finalised in this area by July 2020. 

 
Lincolnshire County Council are the lead applicant and project manager and are 
providing circa £22K of match funding, Boston Borough Council have committed 
£5K match funding and ACE supporting with circa £100K.  

 
 

2.5 Boston Buoys: Sculpture Project 
 

Allied to the Structures on the Edge project a scheme proposing a set of artistic 
interventions to six large scale redundant maritime buoys was developed during 
spring 2018. Artist briefs were worked up and circulated and again a high level 
of response from nationally and internationally known artists was received. 
Through short listing and subsequent interview three artists were selected to 
‘curate’ the project, each having two buoys to work with. The design proposals 
were used to support an application to ACE with match funding made available 
from Boston Big Local (BBL), the E.A. and Boston Borough Council.  
 
This bid has been successful and the Arts Council England have committed 
£100K to make the project possible. The University of Lincoln, Transported, 
BBC and partners were able to have an initial meeting with the three artists of 
national and international status on the 15th May, they are Bex Simon (an artist 
blacksmith and who has appeared on the up cycling TV programme ‘Money for 
Nothing’), Carrie Reichart (an internationally known mosaic artist) and Jo 

Page 19



 
 

Chapman a specialist in outdoor sculpture and who has delivered contemporary 
buoys projects in Shetland amongst her works. 

 
 
 
 
 

The bid was submitted on behalf of Transported through their accountable 
body, the University of Lincoln, Transported will manage the project with the 
close cooperation of Boston Borough Council. 
 
The buoys are intended to be placed in key locations in and around the town 
centre and represent and reflect elements of the town’s historic and 
contemporary stories as well as presenting a ‘trail’ for people to be able to 
follow.  
 
Planning application submissions for the five buoys requiring planning were 
worked up on behalf of the artists and submitted for consideration by the July 
meeting of the Planning Committee and were unanimousl
[...]
D Brown 
 

19.02.19 

 

 

28.04.20 
 
 

1. Corporate Plan                                                                   
2. Work Programme including Q3 performance 
 
 

 
 

Associate Head of Service 
Standing Item 

 
Cllr P Skinner 

 

01.04.20 

 

Environment and Performance Committee Work Programme 2019–20 
 

 

08.06.20 
 

 

1. Annual CCTV and ASB update 
 

Task and finish Group Final report Regulating and Safeguarding. 

 

Head of Regulatory Services 
 

Cllr P Skinner 
 
 

 

 

21.07.20 
 

 

Task and finish Group Final report Regulating and Safeguarding. 
 

 
 

 

08.09.20 
 

  
 

 

 

03.11.20 
 

 
Update on Events 

 
 

 

 

05.01.21 
 

 
Update on Market Policy.     

 
 

 

 

23.02.21 
 

  
 

 

 

27.04.21 
 

  
 

 

 

 

P
age 32



 
 

 

OPTIONS FOR SCRUTINY WORKING - current at issue of agenda. 
 

 
Task and Finish Group Review 

 
Regulating and Safeguarding our Day Time and Night Time Economy.     
Commenced 2 December 2019.   1st meeting 21st January 2020 Received representation from the Street 
Pastors; St. Botolph’s and Centenary Churches, Salvation Army, Neighbourhood Action Groups and the 
Hackney Carriage Association.   
Public consultation closed February. 
Next scheduled meeting 26 February 2020 – subject Licensing. 

  

 

Member Working Group 
 

Audit and Governance Committee convened own MWG  in respect of ‘Code of Conduct’ 17 February 2020 
 

  

 
Inquiry Session 

 
Car Parking.     9 March 2020.   Head of Place and Space 
Fly Tipping.    16 March 2020.   Head of Environmental Operations 
 

  

 
Member Briefing 

 

Update report on Boston Barrier Project.    24 February 2020. Boston Barrier representatives.  
 

  

 

 

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	B. MINUTES
	1 THE PILGRIMS 2020 AND ALLIED OPPORTUNITIES (UPDATE)
	Appendix 1. Summary table of projects and costs
	Appendix 2  Pilgrim and Americann events 2019 and 2020

	2 WORK PROGRAMME
	Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY - ENVIRONMENT & 
PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
 

3 March 2020 

Present: Councillor Judith Skinner (Chairman), Councillor Tracey Abbott (Vice-
Chairman), Councillors Peter Bedford, George Cornah, Anton Dani, Deborah Evans, 
Paul Goodale, Neill Hastie, Peter Watson and Judith Welbourn 
 
In attendance:  
 
Officers –  
Head of Environmental Operations, Head of Place and Space, Museum Officer and 
Democratic Services Officer 
 
46   APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies for absence were tabled by Councillor David Brown Portfolio Holder. 
 
47   MINUTES 

 
With the agreement of the committee the Chairman signed the minutes of the previous 
meeting. 
 
48   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 
No declarations were recorded 
 
49   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

 
No public questions were tabled 
 
50   THE PILGRIMS 2020 AND ALLIED OPPORTUNITIES (UPDATE) 

 
The Head of Place and Space addressed the meeting and confirmed that the update 
report was tabled at the request of the committee and been relocated to the Guildhall to 
allow all attendees to view the exhibits which were noted within the report. 
 
At this point in the proceedings The Museum’s Events & Venue Officer escorted 
members of the committee and guests from the public gallery around the Guildhall to 
view the new exhibition ‘Pilgrims and the Thread to America’, which shared a complex 
and compelling tale of intrigue and influence. It explored Boston’s role in the Pilgrims’ 
story and also the later founding of Boston, Massachusetts, in 1630.   The exhibition 
also included original documents on loan from the Lincolnshire Archives, which had 
never before been on public display together.   
 
The thread that linked the story of the Pilgrims in Boston to the puritans, who left for 
America in 1630, was a Boston cloth dealer, Leonard Beetson.     
Mr Beetson who was arrested with known Pilgrims including William Brewster and 
William Bradford, never joined them in their eventual escape and chose instead to 
remain in Boston, England.   Mr Beeston went on to become a Boston councillor who 
knew John Cotton, the charismatic and influential vicar of St. Botolph’s Church.   



Overview & Scrutiny - Environment & Performance Committee 
3 March 2020 
 

Mr Beetson passed away before the Cotton Congregation began their movement in 
1630 from Boston, UK over to Boston, America.  John Cotton himself settled in Boston, 
Massachusetts, in 1633. 
 
During the tour of the exhibits members and guests were able to walk in the footsteps of 
Mr Beeston and his accomplices, viewing the prison cells and the court room where they 
were tried. 
 
The Museum’s Events & Venue Officer also provided update information in respect of 
events for 2020 in relation to the exhibitions together with commercial activities held 
within the Guildhall.  
 
Following the tour the Head of Place and Space reminded the meeting that in May 2016 
Plymouth had secure £500k in funding from Visit England to promote the Mayflower 
Pilgrims story overseas.  Boston’s businesses had directly benefitted from travel 
journalists and bloggers who had produced positive copy promoting the town and the 
events.  Referencing the development of Illuminate the Head of Place and Space 
confirmed that match funding of £10k had been agreed by the Council to support a bid 
for  Arts Council England for £100k.    
 
Events in respect of the American connection had been maximised allowing the public to 
engage in the Pilgrims experience.   
 
The changing understanding of Boston’s association with the Pilgrim story outlined in 
the exhibition, had also led Officers to determine that a further bid to Arts Council 
England for additional research and interpretation was needed to further develop the 
exhibition to encompass Boston’s influence both locally and internationally as we lead 
up to Boston 2030 and the celebration of the founding of Boston Massachusetts. 
Referencing the Structures on the Edge sculpture project for Havenside close to the 
Pilgrim Memorial on the sea bank, the Head of Place and Space confirmed the Arts 
Council England, LCC & BBC funded project had been delayed until the 
summer/autumn.  The reason for the delay was due to Environment Agency engineering 
works re-profiling the Sea Banks as part of the ongoing flood protection works which 
have included the Boston Barrier project. 
 

Committee were referred to hard copy placements identifying a further Arts Council 
England, Boston Big Local (BBL), the Environment Agency and Boston Borough Council 
funded project to be delivered in partnership with the University of Lincoln’s Transported 
Arts programme and Boston in Bloom.  This project concerns the artistic interpretation of 
six Maritime Navigation Buoys recovered from the wash and the Committee was 
advised all that the three artists commissioned, were of either national or international 
status.  The bouys would be placed at key locations in and around the town centre 
representing and reflecting elements of the town’s historic and contemporary stories:  
they would also provide a trail for visitors and residents alike to follow, where two buoys 
would have mosaics designs added depicting Boston’s social history.  One placed in 
Central Park and one placed on the B&M side of the footbridge.  Two buoys would have 
metal plants sculptures added and placed either side of the Haven Bridge and two 
buoys would have cut steel forming ‘seascapes’ added and would be placed on the bus 
station roundabout/raised bed and opposite the Black sluice pumping station.  
 

 



Overview & Scrutiny - Environment & Performance Committee 
3 March 2020 

 

 
Member comment and questioning followed which included: 
 
On questioning the process of agreeing the artistic scheme and timing of delivery of the 
bouys, a member was advised that consultations and workshops had taken place with 
councillors; community groups and residents and all three artists had submitted 
concepts during the tender process.  Delivery of the completed bouys was not yet 
confirmed but it was hoped it would be within a year.   
 
Responding to a question about allocation of a bouy to a local allotment site, the Head 
of Place and Space advised that there were a further 9 bouys available.  Initial enquiries 
for interest included possible additional locations at the RSPB at Frampton Marsh, 
Willoughby Road Allotments, Boston Railway Station and within the Parish of Fishtoft. 
 
The Chairman sought confirmation of the Illuminate event within the market place and 
was advised it would take place.  Furthermore a national moment was being planned 
which Plymouth would lead on. 
 
Voicing concerns in respect of possible damage to the bouys, a member questioned 
locating one within Central Park, stating they felt it would be open to vandalism and 
costly to maintain:  noting the proposed bouy at the Black Sluice site the member further 
intoned it too could be subject to vandalism and it would be better in a raised position 
where it could not be open to physical touch.   
 
 
The Head of Place and Space advised that all of the bouys and their locations would be 
risk assessed:  he also reminded members that the boys were in excess of 2 tonnes 
each and very sturdy.   The artists had been advised that the materials they intended to 
use needed to be robust and although there is always risk in such projects, to date in 
there has not been a real problem with vandalism at sites with public art added in recent 
years, such as the B & M site.  
 
Questioning the number of American visitors into the town as a result of the 2020 
events, a member asked how effective the bloggers and journalists had been following 
promotion of the town.  The Head of Place and Space noted that any information would 
be anecdotal but on-line enquiries via the tourist information site continued to increase. 
 
 
51   WORK PROGRAMME 

 
 
The Chairman confirmed that the next scheduled meeting of the committee would be a 
two item agenda, consideration of the Corporate Plan and deliberation of the quarter 
three performance reporting with a view to structuring the work programme for the 
forthcoming year.  Members were also advised that an initial invitation to the Corporate 
and Community committee to hold that meeting as a Joint Scrutiny meeting, to allow 
both committee’s to work together in deliberation of the Corporate Plan had been 
declined. 
 
 
 



Overview & Scrutiny - Environment & Performance Committee 
3 March 2020 
 

 
Updating on the work of the Task and Finish review, the Chairman advised that it was 
progressing well.  A recent meeting with the Council’s Licensing and Land Charges 
Manager, together with Sgt. Enderby and PC. McConville of Lincolnshire Police had 
proven to be very enlightening with significant recommendations resulting to address the 
outcomes of the public consultation and initial meeting with support services within the 
town. 
The next meeting of the review was scheduled for March 17th 2020 when the group 
would consider the work to date and look to identify any further representation it wished 
to receive. 
 
The Head of Environmental Operations drew members attention to the two Inquiry 
evenings (scheduled for Car Parking Income and then Fly Tipping) which had resulted 
from the committee’s last meeting in January whilst considering the quarter two 
performance reporting.  He further noted his support of the work of the review group in 
helping to drive service improvements. 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting Closed at 8.00 pm 
 


